

No. 19-71

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FNU TANZIN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LORI H. WINDHAM

*Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH C. DAVIS

NICHOLAS R. REAVES

GABRIELA GONZALEZ-ARAIZA

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire

Ave., N.W., Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-0095

[lwindham@becketlaw.org](mailto:lwindham@becketlaw.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Individual-capacity damages are necessary to give meaning to RFRA’s text and purpose.....	4
A. RFRA’s text demonstrates an intent to provide broad protection, including damages. ....	4
B. Nothing in the legislative history suggests that “appropriate relief” was meant to exclude compensatory and nominal damages. ....	7
II. Individual-capacity damages play a critical role under RFRA in protecting vulnerable religious minorities. ....	12
A. Damages prevent government defendants from strategically mooted out meritorious claims. ....	12
B. Damages will not create disruption because appropriate safeguards are already in place. ....	18

III. The sovereign immunity analysis applied in <i>Sossamon</i> and other cases is not the proper analysis to apply in this case. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	21
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	19
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	1, 4, 8
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Chesser v. Director, Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 15-cv-1939, 2016 WL 1170448 (D. Colo. Mar. 25, 2016) .....	16
<i>Chesser v. Walton</i> , No. 12-cv-1198, 2016 WL 6471435 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2016) .....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	5, 8

<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Elijah Group, Inc. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	13
<i>Gardner v. Riska</i> , 444 F. App'x 353 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2007).....	16
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , No. 07-1537, 2008 WL 2059321 (1st Cir. May 14, 2008).....	17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	1
<i>Jama v. U.S.I.N.S.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338.....	6
<i>Johnson v. Killian</i> , No. 1:07-cv-06641, 2009 WL 1066248 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2009).....	16
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....	22

<i>Linehan v. Crosby</i> , No. 4:06-cv-00225, 2008 WL 3889604 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2008) .....	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3rd Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Marcavage v. National Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas</i> <i>Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 15
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) .....	1
<i>Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford</i> , 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13-14
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-280 (argued Dec. 2, 2019).....	13
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly</i> <i>Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Reaching Hearts Int'l, Inc. v. Prince</i> <i>George's Cty.</i> , 368 F. App'x 370 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22

<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Rich v. Buss</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00157, 2012 WL 694839 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2012).....	15
<i>Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	1, 15
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	19
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Teague v. Cooper</i> , 720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	13
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	19
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1915.....	20
42 U.S.C. 1997e.....	20

42 U.S.C. 2000bb .....	5
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 .....	5, 6, 10
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2 .....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Availability of Money Damages Under the Religious Freedom and Restoration Act</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 180 (1994) .....	23, 24
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L.J. Forum 325 (2019) .....	13, 14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	12
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209, 243 (1994) .....	4, 9
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995) .....	4

S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	9, 10, 11
14 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3656 (4th ed. 2019) .....	19
33 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 8352 (2d ed. 2019).....	21
13C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3533.7 (3d ed. 2008) .....	14
